Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

16.   Interest rate sensitivity (cont’d)

The Credit Union uses income simulation modelling to measure exposure to changes in interest
rates over short-term periods. Earnings at risk are calculated by forecasting the net interest
margin for the next 12-month period using most likely assumptions.  The impact of rate shock
scenarios are measured against the most likely forecast.  The resulting change in the forecast as
a result of interest rate shocks is then compared to the most likely forecast to determine the
earnings at risk amount.  The table below shows the projected change to earnings based on most
likely changes in interest rates:
   Projected Change
Asset/Liability Management Limits   to Earnings

Most Likely Shocked + 300 basis points   $ 1,222,000
Most Likely Shocked + 200 basis points   815,000
Most Likely Shocked + 100 basis points   407,000
Most Likely Forecast Scenario   Nil
Most Likely Shocked - 100 basis points   (431,000)
Most Likely Shocked - 200 basis points   (898,000)
Most Likely Shocked - 300 basis points   (1,673,000)

   (Note 19)
17. Expenses 2022 2021

Members’ security
 Provision for impaired loans $ 3,446 $ 89,925
 CUDGC assessment insurance  464,103  201,198
 Insurance  78,929  35,240

  $ 546,478 $ 326,363

General business
 Advertising and promotion $ 125,842 $ 117,931
 Amortization  148,022  96,613
 Assessment dues – Atlantic Central  299,165  178,897
 Business taxes  212,639  62,519
 Data processing fees  1,836,089  859,026
 Office expenses and postage  167,869  73,142
 Other  375,295  59,784
 Professional fees  189,629  50,436
 Service charges  437,890  31,290
 Shared services and governance  206,791  142,971
 Telephone  117,458  66,105
 Training  113,808  49,971
 Travel  95,798  13,805

  $ 4,326,295 $ 1,802,490

60 ▶▶Atlantic Edge Credit Union – 2022 In Review

 32

Atlantic Edge Credit Union Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

17. Expenses (cont’d.) 2022 2021

Occupancy

Land lease $ 147,033 $ 130,889
Depreciation – building  201,072  96,666
Repairs and maintenance  125,195  90,536
Other  126,027  73,082
Property insurance and taxes  131,146  28,901
Utilities  182,474  27,106

   $ 912,947 $ 447,180

18.  Commitments

Leases
The Credit Union has entered into lease agreements for office space and has recorded an
associated lease liability.  Future principal lease commitments under the Credit Union’s lease
agreements for the next five years are as follows:

   2023   $129,399
   2024   $130,614
   2025   $131,843
   2026   $   92,577
   2027   $   64,899

Member loans
The Credit Union has the following commitment to its members at the year end on account of
unused lines of credit

  2022 2021

 Unused lines of credit $23,787,455 $13,672,085

Credit Facilities
The Credit Union has an authorized line of credit with Atlantic Central totalling $8,559,000 bearing
interest at 6.45%, with a $Nil balance used at December 31, 2022 (2021 - $Nil). These
borrowings are secured by a general assignment of book debt.

19.  Comparative figures

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to adopt to the current year
presentation.

ATLANTIC EDGE

Corner Brook
709-634-4632

Deer Lake
709-635-5149

Doyles
709-955-2402

Happy Valley - Goose Bay
709-896-4851

Jeffrey’s
709-645-2512

L’Anse au Loup
709-927-5522

Mary’s Harbour